

No. 12,397

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

LAWRENCE DU VERNEY and SAMUEL N.
LEWIS (alias Cecil Lewis),

Appellants,

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

FRANK J. HENNESSY,
United States Attorney,

JOSEPH KARESH,

Assistant United States Attorney,
Post Office Building, San Francisco 1, California,

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

MAR 22 1950

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the case	2
The Harrison Narcotic Act	5
The Jones-Miller Act	5
The conspiracy statute	6
Facts of the case	7
Contentions of appellants	10
“Specifications of Error”	11
Contentions of appellee	12
Argument	13
I. The trial court committed no error, prejudicial or otherwise, in charging the jury	14
II. The prosecution acted properly in inquiring, on cross-examination, into the criminal record and background of the appellant, Du Verney, and the trial court acted properly in admitting this evidence and in its instruction to the jury in this regard.....	26
III. The trial court correctly held certain evidence to be admissible and certain other evidence to be inadmissible	42
IV. The evidence overwhelmingly supports the verdict of the jury and negates the defense of entrapment as a matter of law	45
V. There is no reversible error in the record, assuming, arguendo, that there is any error at all.....	58
Conclusion	62

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78	60
Brown v. Walker, 161 U.S. 591, 597	38
Callan v. Wilson, 127 U.S. 540, 32 L. Ed. 223.....	32
Cossack v. United States, 82 F. (2d) 214, 216	44
Coulston v. United States, 51 F. (2d) 178, 182.....	35
Craig v. United States, 81 F. (2d) 816, 827, certiorari denied 298 U.S. 637	44
Cuerein v. United States, 289 U.S. 466, 469.....	14
Diggs, et al. v. United States (CCA-9), 220 Fed. 545, 563, 564	38
Dimmick v. United States (CCA-9), 135 F. (2d) 257, 262	47
Fitzpatrick v. United States, 178 U.S. 304, 315.....	38
Frederick v. United States (CCA-9), 163 F. (2d) 536, 551	13, 14
Glasser v. United States, 315 U.S. 60, 80	22, 44
Glover v. United States (CCA-8), 147 Fed. 426	30
Gooch v. United States (CCA-10), 82 F. (2d) 534, 537....	44
Graham v. United States, 231 U.S. 474	62
Haywood v. United States (CCA-7), 268 F. 795.....	59
In re Quarles and Butler, Petitioners, 158 U.S. 532.....	25
Jones v. United States, 296 F. 632	30
Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750	61
Krashowitz v. United States, 282 F. 599	30
Lang v. United States (CCA-7), 133 F. 201.....	27, 29
Little v. United States (CCA-8), 276 Fed. 915, 916.....	22
Merrill v. United States (CCA-9), 6 F. (2d) 120.....	29, 30
Miller v. United States (CCA-7), 53 F. (2d) 316, 317.....	48
Mullaney v. United States, 82 F. (2d) 638, 643.....	21
Murray v. United States, 288 F. 1008.....	31

	Pages
Neal v. United States (CCA-8), 1 F. (2d) 637.....	30
Nutter v. United States (CCA-4), 289 F. 484.....	29
Nye & Nissen v. United States, 336 U.S. 613, 618, 619, affirming 168 F. (2d) 846	22, 48
Parks v. United States, 297 Fed. 834	30
Raffel v. United States, 271 U.S. 494, 497.....	38
Rueker v. Wheeler, 127 U.S. 85, 93	22
Sher v. United States, 305 U.S. 251, 254.....	26
Silk and Meek v. United States (CCA-8), 16 F. (2d) 568..	23
Smith v. United States, 10 F. (2d) 786, 788.....	35
Sorrells v. United States, 287 U.S. 435, 451.....	24, 36
State v. Wentworth, 65 Me. 234, 243, 21 Am. Rep. 688....	38
Stein v. United States, 166 F. (2d) 851, at page 855.....	15
Sue Hoo Chee v. United States, 163 F. (2d) 551, 553.....	13, 40
Taylor v. United States (CCA-8), 19 F. (2d) 813, 817....	39
United States v. Atkinson, 297 U.S. 157, 159	16
United States v. Gates (CCA-2), 176 F. (2d) 78, 80.....	38
United States v. Liddy, 2 F. (2d) 60	30
United States v. Reid, 12 Howard 361, 13 L. Ed. 1023....	29
United States v. Waldon (CCA-7), 114 F. (2d) 983, 984, 985	34
Vogel v. Gruaz, 110 U.S. 311, 316	25
Walker v. United States (CCA-4), 104 F. (2d) 465.....	29
Williams v. United States (CCA-8), 3 F. (2d) 129.....	29

Statutes

18 U.S.C.A. 2(a)	22, 48
18 U.S.C.A. 371	1, 4
21 U.S.C.A. 174—Jones-Miller Act	1, 3, 6
26 U.S.C.A. 2553 and 2557—Harrison Narcotic Act.....	1, 3
28 U.S.C.A. 391, as amended, Sec. 269, Judicial Code.....	58, 59

Other Authorities		Page
California Penal Code, Section 17		36
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 75(h).....		17
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:		
Rule 30		16
Rule 39(b)		17
Rule 52(a)		58

Texts

Wigmore on Evidence, Volume 4, Section 2276, subdivisions 2, d		38
---	--	----

No. 12,397
